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ISSUED: May 6, 2020

In March 2016, Utah enacted the Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan (STEP) 

Act, now codified at Utah Code Ann. (UCA) §§ 54-7-12.8, 54-20-101, et seq.1 UCA 54-20-

102(2) defines the pilot program period for a large scale electric utility as a period of five years 

during which the sustainable transportation and energy plan is effective, beginning on January 1, 

2017. Accordingly, the STEP pilot period for a large scale electric utility will end on December 

31, 2021. Rocky Mountain Power is the only large scale electric utility to which the STEP Act 

applies. 

UCA § 54-20-106, Extension of pilot program, states: 

 “Before the first day of the legislative session in the final year of the pilot program 
period, the commission shall submit a report and recommendation to the Legislature 
regarding whether, in the discretion of the commission, the Legislature should, for the 
sustainable transportation and energy plan: 
(1) extend the plan or a portion of the plan as a ratepayer funded program; 
(2) implement the plan or a portion of the plan as a state funded program; or 
(3) discontinue the plan or a portion of the plan.” 
 
Interested parties may submit comments on this issue on or before Wednesday, July 15, 

2020, and reply comments no later than Monday, August 17, 2020. 

  

                                                           
1 The PSC’s Phase One Report and Order in this docket, dated December 29, 2016, presents a broad overview of the 
STEP Act.  
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 6, 2020. 
 
 

/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#313528 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on May 6, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana L. Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Vicki Esparza (vicki.esparza@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org) 
Joseph Halso (joe.halso@gmail.com) 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office 
 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Stephen F. Mecham Law, PLLC 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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